THE CITY OF VAUGHAN

BY-LAW

BY-LAW NUMBER 243-2022

A By-law of The Corporation of the City of Vaughan to amend Newspaper Box By-law 372-2004, as amended.

WHEREAS subsection 8(1) of the *Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25 ("Municipal Act")*, as amended, provides that the powers of a municipality under this Act shall be interpreted broadly so as to confer broad authority on the municipality to enable the municipality to govern its affairs as it considers appropriate and to enhance the municipality's ability to respond to municipal issues;

AND WHEREAS sections 11(3)1., 11(3)4. and 11(3)7. of the *Municipal Act* provide that a municipality may pass By-laws respecting highways, public utilities and structures;

AND WHEREAS Council has determined that it is desirable to make amendments to By-law 372-2004 for purposes of centralizing all fees in the City's Fess and Charges By-law;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Vaughan ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That Newspaper Box By-law 372-2004, as amended, be further amended by repealing subsection 3.0(4)(a) and replacing it with the following:
 - Pay in full and in advance an annual permit fee for each Newspaper Box as per the Fees and Charges By-law, as amended;
- 2. That Newspaper Box By-law 372-2004, as amended, be further amended by repealing subsection 3.0(12).

Enacted by City of Vaughan Council this 29 th day of November, 2022.	
	Steven Del Duca, Mayor
	Todd Coles, City Clerk